

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 56

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 13, after “individual” insert “or the inclusion of an individual’s Social Security number in materials electronically transmitted or transmitted by facsimile to the individual”; and in line 15, after “number;” insert “providing that certain provisions of this Act do not impose certain duties on an interactive computer service provider or a telecommunications provider”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 28, after “(C)” insert “(1)”; and after line 30, insert:

“(2) “PERSON” DOES NOT INCLUDE A UNIT OF STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT.”.

On page 4 in line 6, and on page 5 in line 20, in each instance, strike “GOODS” and substitute “PRODUCTS”.

On page 4, in line 10, after “THE” insert “INDIVIDUAL’S”; in line 15, after “PASSWORD” insert a comma; in the same line, strike “OR”; in line 16, after “NUMBER” insert a comma; strike beginning with “PRINT” in line 18 down through “LAW” in line 20 and substitute “UNLESS REQUIRED BY STATE OR FEDERAL LAW”:

(I) PRINT AN INDIVIDUAL’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ON ANY MATERIAL THAT IS MAILED TO THE INDIVIDUAL;

(II) INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN ANY MATERIAL THAT IS ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED TO THE INDIVIDUAL, UNLESS THE CONNECTION IS SECURE OR THE INDIVIDUAL’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS ENCRYPTED; OR

(Over)

(III) INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN ANY MATERIAL THAT IS TRANSMITTED BY FACSIMILE TO THE INDIVIDUAL”;

in line 25, after “MAIL” insert “, ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED, OR TRANSMITTED BY FACSIMILE”; in line 33, after “PROVIDER'S” insert “OR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDER'S”; in line 35, strike “IMAGE, INFORMATION, OR DATA” and substitute “INDIVIDUAL'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER”; and after line 35, insert:

“(C) THIS SECTION DOES NOT IMPOSE A DUTY ON AN INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICE PROVIDER OR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDER ACTIVELY TO MONITOR ITS SERVICE OR AFFIRMATIVELY TO SEEK EVIDENCE OF THE TRANSMISSION OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS ON ITS SERVICE.”

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 13, strike “USING” and substitute “THE USE OF”.